
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th November, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Sandbach Park Redevelopment Plan  (Pages 1 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report outlining ‘in principle’ proposals for the redevelopment of Sandbach 

Park. 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  10th November 2010 
Report of:             Guy Kilminster, Head of Health & Wellbeing 
Subject/Title:        Sandbach Park Redevelopment Plan 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Andrew Knowles 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines ‘in principle’ proposals for the redevelopment of 

Sandbach Park.  The details of the proposals are contained within a report 
drawn up by Ryder Landscape Consultants following extensive consultation 
with community and park users.  

 
1.2 The project is being led by the Sandbach Partnership in conjunction with 

Sandbach Town Council and Cheshire East Council and its adoption will 
form the completion of the first phase of the process.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing approve 
 

(1) the ‘in principle’ adoption of the finalised Concept Plan for Sandbach 
Park as set out in the Appendix: ‘Sandbach Park Final Presentation’; 

 
(2) that the Concept Plan form the basis for future development within the 

Park but that such proposals be amended or prioritised in line with 
available funding and maintenance costs; and 

 
(3) that approval be given to Officers to continue to work with the Sandbach 

Partnership and Sandbach Town Council to implement the proposals, 
including support for the securing of any additional external funding 
required to ensure the Plan’s completion.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Sandbach Park is much loved by the local community. It is a key local 

facility as it is located in the town centre adjacent to the market square and 
the library. Whilst being attractive and heavily used by the community, many 
of the key facilities are at the end of their useful life and are no longer fit for 
their purpose. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



3.2 Funded by Sandbach Town Council, the Sandbach Partnership 
commissioned Ryder Landscape Consultants to undertake a full review and 
consultation exercise to provide a future improvement plan for the Park. 
 

3.3 Funding for the finalised project would need to include any Section 106 
allocations, both current and future. 
 

3.4 Following partnership meetings, Cheshire East Council Officers have made 
clear their priorities, stating that the first aspects of park infrastructure to be 
addressed need to be access to the park, improvement to the public toilet 
facilities and improvements to the play provision.  The play provision 
requirement is given even greater priority since the level of facility at the 
time of writing of the Ryder Report has been reduced following an arson 
attack which destroyed the main climbing frame. 
 

3.5 If the scheme is approved, Officers will work with the main partners 
(Sandbach Town Council and Sandbach Partnership) to identify the best 
way to drive the project forward.  Whilst Officer time continues to be a 
limited resource, the aim will be to find an appropriate mechanism to deliver 
on-the-ground improvements in line with the stated priorities and making 
best use of the available funding. 
 

3.6 In principle, approval of the Ryder Report subject to modifications will allow 
Officers to work with the Council’s partner organisations to progress from 
the consultation to the delivery phase of the project and physically improve 
the park to support the health and wellbeing of the Sandbach community. 
 

3.7 A full hard copy of the consultants’ report will be made available at the 
meeting. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Sandbach 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors Barry Moran, Stella Furlong and Gill Merry. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Climate Change: Parks act to mitigate actions that are understood to be 

causes of climate change.  As large green spaces within urban areas, parks 
slow down surface run-off at times of heavy rain, the vegetation serves to 
absorb CO2 and particulates in the air, and the trees have a cooling effect 
on local air  temperatures and will locally reduce the impact of high winds. 

 
6.2 Health Benefits: Excellent parks are proven to deliver positive health 

benefits to the communities who use them or live in their vicinity.  They 
provide places where people can improve their physical health through 

Page 2



recreation and exercise.  They are socially cohesive locations where 
children can play and adults can meet and relax together.  They are tranquil 
places where people of all generations can enjoy the benefits associated 
with proximity to nature.  

 
6.3 Economic Benefits: Well managed and attractive parks will have positive 

economic benefits.  They demonstrate the pride of the local community, the 
confidence of the local authority, they add value to local property prices and 
they attract business to the area by supporting the family friendly 
infrastructure necessary to bring in key employees.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The funding for this project is already identified from developer contributions 

under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act.  Any other funding 
will be found by applications to external funding bodies. 

 
7.2 There will be no increased revenue funding required. 
 
7.3 Officer time will be necessary to drive the project forward but this will be 

reduced by appointing a project delivery agency.  Their fees would have to 
be raised from the existing budget or from future grant applications. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 All improvements to the fabric of the park and all facilities will become assets 

belonging to Cheshire East Council who will have an ongoing responsibility for 
maintenance. 

 
8.2 Monies paid to the Council under s106 agreements must be used strictly in 

accordance with the terms of those agreements. 
 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 Risk of harm to park users: the level of risk to park visitors / users should be 

reduced by the replacement of old and obsolete play equipment and by 
careful design consideration as to the location of new facilities.  Modern 
play equipment must comply with higher safety standards. 

 
9.2 Given that the original concept plan based on consultation with local people 

would be considerably more expensive than the funding available, there will 
be a need to manage public expectation in terms of what can be achieved 
and in what timescale.  This will be undertaken through careful use of the 
media by all parties involved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



10.0  Background and Options 
 
10.1 A comprehensive process has been undertaken to develop an 

implementation plan to improve Sandbach Park as set out in Section 3 of 
this report. 

 
10.2 Options: 
 

(a) To approve ‘in principle’ the Ryder Landscape Consultants Concept 
Plan subject to available funding and to the amendment of the Plan as 
required for operational and financial reasons.  Approval of the concept 
design will allow for the progression of the project and the search for 
additional funding.  As such this option is recommended for approval. 

 
(b) To reject the Ryder Landscape Consultants report.  A considerable 

amount of officer time and partner funding has been spent on 
progressing the Plan to its current position.  There is no further funding 
available to develop an alternative proposal.  This option is not 
recommended. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1  The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by      

contacting the report writer: 
 
  Name:   Mark Wheelton 
  Designation:  Leisure & Green Space Manager 

             Tel No:  01270 686679 
              Email:  mark.wheelton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Sandbach Park Redevelopment Plan
	Sandbach Park Final Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
held on Wednesday, 10th November, 2010 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Andrew Knowles, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Officers 
 

Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
Rachel Goddard, Legal Services 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

16 SANDBACH PARK REDEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined ‘in principle’ 
proposals for the redevelopment of Sandbach Park.   
 
Sandbach Park was much loved by the local community. It was a key local 
facility located in the town centre adjacent to the market square and the 
library. The Park was used extensively by the local community and many 
of the key facilities were at the end of their useful life and no longer fit for 
purpose. 
 
Funded by Sandbach Town Council, the Sandbach Partnership 
commissioned Ryder Landscape Consultants to undertake a full review 
and consultation exercise to provide a future improvement plan for the 
Park. The Ryder Report was the end product of the review and 
consultation exercise. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing approves 
 
(1) the ‘in principle’ adoption of the finalised Concept Plan for Sandbach 

Park as set out in Appendix 1 to the report – ‘Sandbach Park Final 
Presentation’; 

 



(2) that the Concept Plan form the basis for future development within the 
Park but that such proposals be amended or prioritised in line with 
available funding and maintenance costs; and 

 
(3) that approval be given to Officers to continue to work with the 

Sandbach Partnership and Sandbach Town Council to implement the 
proposals, including support for the securing of any additional external 
funding required to ensure the Plan’s completion.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

Councillor Andrew Knowles (presiding) 
 

 


